
Education & Children's Services 2006/2007 Orkney Islands 

Performance PI values 
INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE Source Contextual information 03/04 04/05 05/06 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

1 a)  Occupancy: number and percentage of primary schools Number of schools 

i. Number of schools with occupancy of: 40% or less 2 9.5 % 19.0% 4.8% 4.8% 
OK 

ii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 41 - 60% 4 19.0 % 19.0% 19.0% 28.6% 
OK 

iii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 61 - 80% 10 47.6 % 28.6% 38.1% 28.6% 
OK 

iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 81 - 100% 5 23.8 % 33.3% 38.1% 38.1% 
OK 

iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 101% or more 0 0.0 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OK 

b) Total number of primary schools 21 

SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

2 a)  Occupancy: number and percentage of secondary schools Number of schools 

i. Number of schools with occupancy of: 40% or less 1 16.7 % 16.7% 0.0% 16.7% 
OK 

ii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 41 - 60% 1 16.7 % 33.3% 33.3% 16.7% 
OK 

iii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 61 - 80% 3 50.0 % 33.3% 50.0% 50.0% 
OK 

iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 81 to 100% 1 16.7 % 16.7% 16.7% 16.7% 
OK 

iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 101% or more 0 0.0 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OK 

b) Total number of secondary schools 6 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007 



Education & Children's Services 2006/2007 Orkney Islands 

INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES POLICY 

staff bands who are women:-

Secondary 

Primary 

Special 

Secondary 

Primary 

Special 

Source Contextual 
Performance 
information 03/04 

PI values 
04/05 05/06 

3 The number and percentage of teachers in each of the following 

(Total number of staff, NOT full time equivalents) 
Number of Number of 

Head and Deputy Head Teachers teachers 

11 

20 

female teachers 

4 

14 
OK 

OK 

36.4 % 

70.0 % 

30.8% 

78.9% 

36.4% 

78.9% 

36.4% 

75.0% 

Total 

ns 

31 

ns 

18 
OK 

OK 

NS % 

58.1 % 

100.0% 

60.6% 

0.0% 

63.3% 

0.0% 

61.3% 

All teachers (including Head and Deputy Head teachers) 

146 

161 

ns 

74 

141 

ns 

OK 

OK 

50.7 % 

87.6 % 

NS % 

55.2% 

88.6% 

66.7% 

53.7% 

90.0% 

0.0% 

52.4% 

88.9% 

0.0% 

Total 307 215 
OK 

OK 
70.0 % 71.5% 72.7% 70.4% 

CHILDREN'S REPORTER LIAISON 

Figures should be consistent with those in final report from SCRA 

OK 
36.0 % - - 32.6% 

4 a)  

b) 

The number of Children's Hearing reports submitted to the 
Reporter during the year 

50 

18 The number and percentage of Children's Hearing reports 
requested by the Reporter which were submitted within target time 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007 
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5 

INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE 
SUPERVISION 

Source Contextual 

11 

Performance 
information 03/04 

PI values 
04/05 05/06 

Number of new supervision requirements made during the year 

Number of children seen by a supervising officer within 15 
working days 

10 

Percentage seen within 15 working days 90.9 % 83.3% 77.8% 100.0% 
OK 

6 a) 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN - ACADEMIC ATTAINMENT 
Number 

5 

6 

Percentage 
Number of 16 or 17 year olds ceasing to be looked after: 

At home 

Away from home 

Total 11 

b) Number and percentage attaining at least one SCQF level 3 
(any subject): 

At home 

Away from home 

At home 

Away from home 

5 

6 

100.0 % -

-

-

-

-

-

Total 11 

OK 
100.0 % 

OK 
100.0 % - - -

c) Number and percentage attaining at least SCQF level 3 in English 
and Maths: 

5 

4 

OK 

-

-

-

-

-

-

Total 9 

100.0 % 
OK 

66.7 % 
OK 

81.8 % - - -
OK 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007 
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Performance PI values 
INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE Source Contextual information 03/04 04/05 05/06 
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION: STAFF QUALIFICATION Number of staff Number of qualified 

(not whole time staff (not whole 
equivalent) time equivalent) Percentage qualified 

7 Care staff in Local Authority residential children's homes, who have 
appropriate qualifications for the level of post held 32 15 46.9 % - - 33.3% 

OK 

RESPITE CARE 

8 Children aged 0-17 with disabilities 

Population aged 0-17 (2005 mid year estimates) 4,178 Volume of respite care No. per 1,000 population 

a) Total overnight respite nights provided 486 nights 116.3 3.42 - - 117.0 

b) Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home 0 nights % - - No Service 

c) Total hours daytime respite provided 2,555 hours 611.5 - - 674.7 

d) Number and percentage of daytime respite hours provided not in a 973 hours 38.1 % - - 39.7% 
day care centre 

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007 
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