Education & Children's Services	2006/2007 Orkney Islands					
INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE PRIMARY SCHOOLS 1 a) Occupancy: number and percentage of primary schools i. Number of schools with occupancy of: 40% or less ii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 41 - 60% iii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 61 - 80% iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 81 - 100% iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 101% or more b) Total number of primary schools	Source Number of schools 2 4 10 5 0	Contextual 21	Performance information 9.5 % OK 0K 0K 0K 0K 0K 0K 0K 0K	03/04 19.0% 19.0% 28.6% 33.3% 0.0%	PI values 04/05 4.8% 19.0% 38.1% 38.1% 0.0%	05/06 4.8% 28.6% 28.6% 38.1% 0.0%
 SECONDARY SCHOOLS 2 a) Occupancy: number and percentage of secondary schools i. Number of schools with occupancy of: 40% or less ii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 41 - 60% iii. Number of schools with occupancy of: 61 - 80% iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 81 to 100% iv. Number of schools with occupancy of: 101% or more b) Total number of secondary schools 	Number of schools	6	16.7 % OK OK 50.0 % OK OK OK OK	16.7% 33.3% 33.3% 16.7% 0.0%	0.0% 33.3% 50.0% 16.7% 0.0%	16.7% 16.7% 50.0% 16.7% 0.0%

Edu	cation & Children's Services	2006/2007		Orkney Islands			
	RT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE AL OPPORTUNITIES POLICY	Source	Contextual	Performance information	03/04	PI values 04/05	05/06
3	The number and percentage of teachers in each of the following staff bands who are women:- (Total number of staff, NOT full time equivalents) <i>Head and Deputy Head Teachers</i>	Number of teachers	Number of female teachers				
	Secondary Priman	11 20	4	36.4 % OK 70.0 %	30.8% 78.9%	36.4% 78.9%	36.4% 75.0%
	Specia	ns	ns	OK NS % OK	100.0%	0.0%	0.0%
	Tota All teachers (including Head and Deputy Head teachers)	31	18	58.1 % OK	60.6%	63.3%	61.3%
	Secondary	146	74	50.7 % ОК	55.2%	53.7%	52.4%
	Primary Specia	161 ns	141	87.6 % OK NS %	88.6% 66.7%	90.0% 0.0%	88.9% 0.0%
	Tota	307	215	70.0 % OK	71.5%	72.7%	70.4%
CHIL	DREN'S REPORTER LIAISON						
F	igures should be consistent with those in final report from SCRA						
4 a)	The number of Children's Hearing reports submitted to the Reporter during the year		50				
b	The number and percentage of Children's Hearing reports requested by the Reporter which were submitted within target time		18	36.0 % ОК	-	-	32.6%

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007

Educ	ation & Children's Services	2006/2007		Orkney Islands				
INSERT	'INS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE VISION	Source	Contextual	Performance information	03/04	PI values 04/05	05/06	
5	Number of new supervision requirements made during the year Number of children seen by a supervising officer within 15 working days Percentage seen within 15 working days		11 10	90.9 % OK	83.3%	77.8%	100.0%	
LOOKE	D AFTER CHILDREN - ACADEMIC ATTAINMENT		Number	Percentage				
6a)	Number of 16 or 17 year olds ceasing to be looked after: At home Away from home Total		5 6 11	reicentage				
ь)	Number and percentage attaining at least one SCQF level 3 (any subject): At home Away from home Total		5 6 11	100.0 % OK OK OK 0K		- - -	-	
c)	Number and percentage attaining at least SCQF level 3 in English and Maths: At home Away from home Total		5 4 9	100.0 % OK OK 81.8 % OK	- - -	- - -	- - -	

External auditors should submit the completed return and assessment to SPI2007@audit-scotland.gov.uk by 31 August 2007

Education & Children's Services	2006/2007	l	Orkney Islands			
INSERT 'NS' IN CELLS WHERE THERE IS NO SERVICE RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION: STAFF QUALIFICATION 7 Care staff in Local Authority residential children's homes, who have appropriate qualifications for the level of post held	Source Number of staff (not whole time equivalent) 32	Contextual Number of qualified staff (not whole time equivalent) 15	Performance information Percentage qualified 46.9 % OK	03/04	Pl values 04/05	05/06 33.3%
RESPITE CARE 8 Children aged 0-17 with disabilities Population aged 0-17 (2005 mid year estimates) a) Total overnight respite nights provided b) Number and percentage of respite nights not in a care home c) Total hours daytime respite provided d) Number and percentage of daytime respite hours provided not in a day care centre	4,178	Volume of respite care 486 nights 0 nights 2,555 hours 973 hours	No. per 1,000 population 116.3 % 611.5 38.1 %	- - - -	- - - -	117.0 No Service 674.7 39.7%